



CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

6 March 2023

Jack Verderame French Camp RV Park and Golf Course PO Box 1500 French Camp, CA 95231 **CERTIFIED MAIL** 7020-1810-0002-0569-6557

RESCISSION OF COVERAGE UNDER WATER QUALITY ORDER 97-10-DWQ, GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR SMALL DOMESTIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS, FRENCH CAMP RV PARK AND GOLF COURSE, WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

On 10 March 2010, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) granting coverage under the State Water Resources Control Board's *General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment* Systems (General Order 97-10-DWQ) to the French Camp RV Park and Golf Course.

The Central Valley Water Board received a Notice of Termination via email dated 10 February 2023 stating that wastewater treatment system described in the NOA is now permitted through San Joaquin County's Local Area Management Program (LAMP). The program allows local agencies to regulate small, On-site Wastewater Treatment Systems. The WWTF at the French Camp RV Park and Golf Course is considered a small OWTS, with daily effluent flows less than 10,000 gallons per day. Based on that information, coverage under General Order 97-10-DWQ-R5061 is hereby rescinded.

If you have any questions, please contact Scott Armstrong at sarmstrong@waterboards.ca.gov.

For Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: San Joaquin County Environmental Health, Stockton Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board via email Jack Vanderame, French Camp RV Park and Golf Course, Manteca

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER